- 1 HR303
- 2 170090-1
- 3 By Representative Garrett
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 28-MAY-15

1 170090-1:n:05/27/2015:DSM/cj LRS2015-2010 2 3 4 5 6 7 COMMENDING MRS. MADRON RAMEY FOR HER DISTINGUISHED 8 9 SERVICE TO OTHERS. 10 11 WHEREAS, we note with great pride and appreciation 12 the many accomplishments of Mrs. Madron Ramey of Springville, 13 Alabama, a member of the Order of the Eastern Star, and extend 14 heartiest congratulations to her on the occasion of her 15 selection as Worthy Grand Matron for 2014-2015; and WHEREAS, Mrs. Ramey was born in Jefferson County; 16 17 she graduated from Leeds High School and attended classes at Jefferson State Community College and University of Alabama 18 Birmingham; she is the loving wife of Thomas B. Ramey, the 19 mother of two sons and six stepsons, and has 15 grandchildren 20 21 and three great-grandchildren; and 22 WHEREAS, Mr. and Mrs. Ramey are active members of 23 the First Baptist Church in Springville; over the years, Mrs. 24 Ramey has worked in numerous professions including 25 construction, elder care administration, retail, and real

26 estate, while also being an involved parent, volunteering at 27 her church, and serving others in her community; and

Page 1

1 WHEREAS, in 2002, Mrs. Ramey was initiated into the 2 Order of the Eastern Star at Springville Chapter No. 444, which, in 2011, merged with the Golden Rule Chapter #6 in 3 4 Trussville; she has served in numerous positions including Secretary, Worthy Matron, Page, Grand Representative, Grand 5 Adah, Associate Grand Conductress, and others; she has been 6 7 selected as Worthy Grand Matron 2014-2015, and her goals are to promote prayer and provide help for veterans; and 8

9 WHEREAS, Mrs. Ramey has dedicated her life to 10 serving others; from teaching Sunday school to being involved 11 in the church youth group, to fund raising for various 12 charities, Mrs. Ramey has always been actively involved in 13 improving the lives of others; and

14 WHEREAS, indeed, Mrs. Ramey has provided friendship, 15 encouragement, and support to her family and others over the 16 years, working and giving of herself her entire life; her 17 kindnesses and generosity have created an inspiration and 18 example to others; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That we heartily congratulate Mrs. Madron Ramey on the occasion of her selection as Worthy Grand Matron for 2014-2015 and, this resolution is offered in highest tribute and deepest appreciation to her with sincere best wishes for every future happiness and success.